
The State of New Hampshire 0CT0G'20Pri 2:16 DftS

NIIDES of Environmental Services
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

September 18, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to execute an'amendment to the contract
(PC# 9005610) with Hydrevolution, LLC (VC# 314687 ROOl), Seattle, WA, to conduct leak detection
surveys at New Hampshire community water systems, by extending the completion date to November
30, 2021 from November 30, 2020, effective upon approval by the Governor and Council. The original
contract was approved by the Governor and Council on March 11, 2020 as Item #54. 100% Federal

Funds. This is a no-cost time extension only.

EXPLANATION

This amendment to the contract is being requested to allow Hydrevolution, LLC additional time to
conduct leak detection surveys at 49 New Hampshire community water systems. All other conditions of
the original contract will remain in full effect. Hydrevolution, LLC was unable to start the field work in
2020 due to travel restrictions, quarantine requirements, and safety concerns associated with the
COVID-19 pandemic.

To date, none of the original contract amount of $83,000 has been spent.

This amendment to the contract has been approved as to form, substance, and execution by the Office
of the Attorney General. In the event that Federal funds no longer become available. General funds will
not be requested to support this program.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord. NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-2513 • Fax: 271-5171 • TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Agreement for Services with Hydrevolution, IXC

Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Amendment") is by and between the State of
New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter
referred to as the "State") and Hydrevolution, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") approved
by the Governor and Council on March 11, 2020 as Item #54, the Contractor agreed to perform
certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration

of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement may
be amended, waived, or discharged only by written instrument executed by the parties thereto;

and

WHEREAS, the Contractor and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain

respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions

contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

a. The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.7 of the Agreement shall be

changed from November 30, 2020 to November 30, 2021.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval

of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and
conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties
thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and

conditions set forth therein.

Page 1 of 2 Contractor Initials
Date



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first

above written.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

(obert R. Scott, Commissioner

Date:

OFFICE OF ATTORNEYGENERAL

Date:

Hydrevoiution, LLC

Bv: QaI^ 0
Robert Meston, President

Date:

State of Washington, County of on this day of 2020,

before the undersigned officer, personally appeared ^
who acknowledge himself t^^^he person who executed the foregoing instrument for the

purpose ther^irycont^Te/" witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

of tary Public:Na

vV\VWV>\t||

|cp^\

''h

Page 2 of 2 Contractor Initials ^
Date



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that HYDREVOLUTION, LLC is

a Washington Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on January 15, 2020. 1 further certify

that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have-been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned; and the attached is a true copy of the list of documents on file in this office.

Business ID: 834633

Certificate Number: 0005001928

%

Pi,

Ui

0^)

4*

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 9th day of September A.D. 2020.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



W
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Robert Meston, hereby certify that I am the controlling member of Hydrevolution, LLC
and have been since April 02, 2019.

Hereby certify that I am authorized to bind the LLC.

I hereby further certify and acknowledge that the state of New Hampshire will rely on this
certification as evidence that I have full authority to bind the LLC.

Signed, (hJ: Q
Dated_

State of Washington, County of on this 10^ , day of
September 2020, before me,

personally appeared ̂

,, the undersigned officer,

., known to me (or satisfactorily

proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained. In

witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

§5 ^  5 52 w
3



ACORD
CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (uuiDorrrrf)

9/10/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certlflcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(le8) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

COVERHOUND INC

5655 L1NDER0 CANYON ROAD SUITE 420

WESTLAKE VILLAGE CA 91362

NAME*^' Chubb Customer Service Center

[a/CNo. Exit: 972-2727 No);
ADDRESS: Chubbcsc@chubb.eom

INSURER(S) APPORDINO COVERAGE NAIC •

INSURER A Pacific Indemnity Insurance Company 20346

INSURED

Hydrevolution, LLC dba Hydrcvo

1916 Pike Place. 12-1370

Seattle WA 98101

INSURER a

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OPSUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

1N8M
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE ., INSD WVD POUCY NUMBER

PULIUV tl-)-
(MM/DD/YYYY)

fULICT bAK

(MM/DD/YYYY) UMITS

A

X COMMERCIAL CENERAL LIABILITY

E  I XI OCCUR

SF.RWAF149I26055 07/14/2020 07/14/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE S  1.000.000

CLAIMS4AA0
UAMAbb lUHbNIbU
PREMISES (Ea occunence) S  100.000

MEO EXP (Any one person) S  5,000

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY s  1.000.000

GENT. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s  2.000.000

X POLICY 1 |j6CT 1 |lOC
OTHER:

PROOUCTS • COMP/OP AGG S  2.000.000

s

A

AUTOMOBILE LIABIUTY

SERWAFI49126055 07/14/2020 07/14/2021

LLtMUINbU bINULb LIMII

(Ea accident) s

ANY AUTO

HEOULEO
TOS
N-OWNED
TOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per peraon) S

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SL.
AU

BODILY INJURY (Per acddsnt) s

X X
NO
AU

)Jh(UFkHiy UAMAUb
(Per acddem)

s

Occurrence/Aggregate 1  IncI w.in GL Limits

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE $

AGGREGATE %

DED RETENTIONS S

NORXERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LiABtUTY y IN
ANY PROPRIETORff'ARTNER/EXECUTrVE i 1
:>FFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED?
Mandatory In NH) ' '
f yat. daaertea under
3ESCRIPTI0N OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

KhM UIM-

STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT i

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS /VEHtCLES (ACORD 101, Additional Ramarlcs Sehadula. may ba attachad If mora apaea la raqulrad)

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This
certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies above. The insurance afforded by
the policies described herein is subject to all teims, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire, Deportment of Environmental Services

29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

.  1 . , .

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE VlOTH THE POUCY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORO 25 (2016/03)

® 1986*2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORO



The State of New Hampshire

NHDES of Environmental Services
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

February 14, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House . .

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 APPROVED G&C

DATC.Jl1
REQUESTED ACTION

TCM# . 6H
Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to enter into a contract with Hydrevolution
(VC #314687), Seattle, WA, in the amount of $83,000 In order to conduct leak detection surveys at 49
New Hampshire community water systems, effective upon approval by Governor and Council through
November 30, 2020.100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the following account:
FY 2020

03-44-44-441018-4718-102-500731 $83,000

Department of Environmental Services, DWSRF Administration, Contracts for Program Services

EXPLANATION

The Department of Environmental Services (DES) Is using $83,000 of the funds received for the Drinking
Water State Revolving Loan Fund (DWSRF) to fund leak detection surveys at New Hampshire community
water systems. Leak detection and repair play a fundamental role in reducing water and energy
consumption in water systems through the identification and reduction of water loss and waste.

ln JUne-2019, DES sent leak detection project solicitations to all community water systems In New ■

Hampshire. Fifty-two water systems submitted applications with relevant details, such as a proposed
project description and demonstration of need. Members of the DES Drinking Water and Groundwater
Bureau reviewed the applications and selected 48 systems to be included in the Request for Proposals
(RFP).

DES summarized the projects and posted an RFP for leak detection firms to place competitive bids.
Eleven proposals were received. A three-person review team consisting of experienced DES personnel
independently scored the proposals In terms of total cost, survey completion times, qualifications and
experience, adequacy of approach, and overall project understanding. Hydrevolution, LLC was selected
by the review team as having the top ranking proposal and the lowest cost.. See Attachment A for a list
of proposals and rankings.

www,des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-2513 • Fax: 271-5171 • TOD Access; Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2

The proposal submitted by Hydrevolution, LLC provided a clear plan describing how the different leak
detection techniques would be utilized and specifically considered the pipe materials and contact point
spacing within the water systems. The firm's experience and overall approach ensure a maximum return
on investment in the form of water loss recovery and energy savings.

Hydrevolution, LLC will perform acoustic listening surveys on the distribution systems of the 49
community water systems. The surveys will be conducted in accordance with the "Manual of Water
Supply Practices, Water Audits and Loss Control Programs" document identification number AWWA
M36, American Water Works Association, 2016. Surveys will be performed In two phases: an initial
screening pf.the area to identify suspected leaks, followed by a pinpointing phase to locate the
suspected'leakrA detailed report of the findings will be filed with DES and the water system at the
conclusion of ejch survey.. It-will Be^h'e responsibility of the water system to repair any leaks found.

This agreement has been approved as to form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney
General. In the event that Federal funds no longer become available, General funds will not be
requested to support this program.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.'

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 11/7/2019)

Notice: This agreement and ail of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
^  Executive Council for approval. Any infomiation thalis private, confidential or proprietary must

be clearly identified tq tlie agency, and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

\

■: !

1; IDENTIFTCATION.
1.1 State Agency Name

New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

1.2 State Agency Address
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name

Hvdrevolution, LLC

1.4 Contractor Address
1916 Pike Place, Suite 12-1370
Seattle, WA 98101

1.5 Contractor Phone 1.6 Account Number
Number

(844)493-7386 03-44-44-441018-4718-102

1.7 Completion Date 1.8 Price Limitation
November 30,2020

$83,000.00
1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency'

Stacey Herbold, Water Conservation and Use Program Manager

1.10 State Agency Telephbhe Number

(603) 271-6685
1.11 Contractor Signature .— 1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory

1.13 State Agency Signature 1.14 Name and Titlcof State Agency Signatory

l.l^ Approval by theN.H. Dcpartlfient of Administration, Division of Personnel (ifqpplicqb'le)

By: Director, On:

1.16 Approval by the Atto^y General (Form, Substance and Execution) (ffcqjplicable)

1.17 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council (if applicable) ^V

G&C Item number: G&C Meeting Date:

Page 1 of 4

h!'

Contractor Initials
Date" I jiff'



2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The State of New

Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1
("State"), engages contractor identified in block 1.3
("Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the
work or sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly
described in the attached EXHIBIT B which is incoiporated
herein by reference ("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to ^e approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if applicable,
tliis Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hereunder, shall
become effective on the date the Governor and Executive

Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17,
unless no such approval is required, in which case the Agreement
shall become effective on the date the Agreement is signed by
the Slate Agency as shown in block 1.14 ("Effective Date").
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to
the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not become
effective, the State shall have no liability to the Contractor,
including without limitation, any obligation to pay the
Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of
funds affected by any state or federal le^slative or executive
action that reduces, eliminates or otherwise modifies the
appropriation or availability of funding for this Agreement and
the Scope for Services provide in EXHIBIT B, in whole or in
part. In no event shall the State be liable for any payments
hereunder in excess of such available appropriated funds. In the
event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the
State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds
become available, if ever, and shall have the right to reduce or
terminate the Services under this Agreement immediately upon
■giving the Contractor notice of such reduction or termination.
The State shall not be required to transfer funds fixim any other
account or source to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the
event funds in that Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.
5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of payment
are identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C
which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete

compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State shall
have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price.
5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement those
liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7
through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notv>nthstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no
event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made
hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS
AND REGULATIONS/EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.
6.1 In connection witli the perfonnance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all applicable statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal
authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon the
Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal
employment opportunity laws. In addition, if this Agreement is
funded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor
shall comply with all federal executive orders, rules, regulations
and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the
State or the United States issue to implement these regulations.
The Contractor shall also comply with all applicable intellectual
property laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall not
discriminate against employees or applicants for employment
because of race, color, relipon, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual
orientation, or national origin and will take affirmative action to
prevent such discrimination.
6.3. The Contractor agrees to permit the State or United States
access to any of the Contractor's books, records and accounts for
the purpose of ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations
and orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.
7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense.^vide all personnel
necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that
all personnel engaged in thd'Services shall be qualified to
perform the Services, and shall be properly licensed and
otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.
7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the'term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and
shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a Slate employee
or official, who is materially involved in the procurement,
administration or performance of this Agreement. This
provision shall survive termination of this Agreement.
7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or her
successor, shall be tlie State's representative. In the event of any
dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement, the
Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

Page 2 of 4
Contractor Initials

Date f



8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event
of Default");
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;
8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of
this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of
a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the
date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely cured,
terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the
Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default

shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.3 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default and set off against any other obligations the State may
owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of
any Event of Default; and/or
8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of
Default, treat the Agreement as breached, terminate the
Agreement and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or
both.

8.3. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof aflcr
any Event ofDefault shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with
regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of
Default. No express failure to enforce any Event ofDefault shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and
all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of
Default on the part of the Contractor.

9. TERMINATION.

9.1 Notwithstanding paragraph 8, the State may, at its sole
discretion, terminate the Agreement for any reason, in whole or
in part, by thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor that
the State is exercising its option to terminate the Agreement.
9.2 In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for
any reason other than the completion of the Services, the
Contractor shall, at the 'State's discretion, deliver to the
Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after the date
of termination, a report ("termination Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject matter,
content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall
be identical to those of any Final Report described in the attached
EXHIBIT B. In addition, at the Stale's discretion, the Contractor
shall, within 15 days of notice of earlytermination, develop and

Page 3

submit to the State a Transition Plan for services under the

Agreement.

10. DATA/ACCESS/CONFrDENTIALITY/

PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic
representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether
finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received from the
State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be
returned to the State upon demand or upon termination of this
Agreement for any reason.
9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91 -A or other existing law. Disclosure of data requires
prior written approval of the State,

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the

performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects
an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an
employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or
other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

12.1 the Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice, which
shall be provided to the State at least fifteen (15) days prior to
the assignment, and a written consent of the State. For purposes
of this paragraph, a Change of Control shall constitute
assignment. "Change of Control" means (a) merger,
consolidation, or a transaction or scries of related transactions in
which a third party, together with its affiliates, becomes the
direct or indirect owner of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
voting shares or similar equity interests,"or combined voting
power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of all or substantially all
of the assets of the Contractor. •

12.2 None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the
Contractor without prior written notice and consent of the State.
The State is entitled to copies of all subcontracts and assignment
agreements and shall not be bound by any provisions contained
in a subcontract or an assignment agreement to which it is not a
party,

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unless otherwise exempted by law,
the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Slate, its
officers and employees, from and against any and all claims,
liabilities and costs for any personal injury or property damages,
patent or copyright infringement, or other claims asserted against
the State, its officers or employees, which arise out of (or which
may'be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omission of the

of 4

Contractor Initials .

PatclJli^^oDo



Contractor, or subcontractors, including but not limited to the
ne^igence, reckless or intentional conduct. The State shall not
be liable for any costs incurred by the Contractor arising under
this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign
immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the
State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the
termination of this Agreement.

14, INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall,'at its sole expense, obtain and
continuously maintain iii force, and shall require any
subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the
following insurance:
14.1.1 commercial general liability insurance against all claims
of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of not
less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate
or excess; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property
subject to subparagraph 9,2 herein, in an amount not less than
80% of the whole replacement value of tlie property.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be
on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the State
of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and
issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.
14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s) of
insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified
in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certificate(s) of insurance
for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no
later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of each
insurance policy. The certificate(s) of insurance and any
renewals thereof shall be attached and are incorporated herein by
reference.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certifies
and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt
from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281 -A ("Workers'
Compensation").
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements
of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and
require any subcontractor or assignee, to secure and maintain,
payment of Workers' Compensation in connection with
activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this
Agreement. The Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof of Workers'
Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter
281-A and any applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be
attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The State
shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers'
Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for
Contractor, or any subcontractor or employee of Contractor,
which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire
Workers' Compensation ' laws in connection with the
performance of the Services under this Agreement.

16. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time
of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States
Post Office addressed to the parlies at the addresses given in
blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived
or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the
parties hereto and only after approval of such amendment,
waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of
the Stale of New Hampshire unless no such approval is required
under the circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND EORUM. This Agreement shall
be governed, interpreted and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors
and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording
chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rule
of construction shall be ̂ plied against or in favor of any party.
Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be brought and
maintained in New Hampshire Superior Court which shall have
exclusive jurisdiction thereof,

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict

between the terms of this P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT
A) and/or attachments and amendment thereof, the terms of the
P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall control.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement are
for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein
shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the
interpretation, construction or meaning of the provisions of this
Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying
provisions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A are incorporated
herein by reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any ofthe provisions of this
Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of
this Agreement will remain in full force and effect

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be
executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an ori^nal, constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes ail prior
agreements and understandings >vith respect to the subject matter
hereof.

Page 4 of 4
Contractor Initials

Dale



Hydrevolution, LLC—Leak Detection Surveys
Page 1 of 7

EXHIBIT A

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Federal Funds paid under this agreement are from a Grant to the State from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency, New Hampshire Drinking Water State Revolving Fund under CFDA 4#
66.468. All applicable requirements, regulations, provisions, terms and conditions of this Federal Grant
are hereby adopted in full force and effect to the relationship between NHOES and the Grantee.
Additionally, the Grantee shall comply with the terms of the Federal Funding Accountability and
Transparency Act (FFATA) by providing NHDES with their Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS)
number.

EXHIBITS

SCOPE OF SERVICES

This Agreement consists of the following documents: Exhibit A Special Provisions, Exhibit B Scope of
Services, Exhibit C Payment Terms, Certificate of Good Standing, Certificate of Vote/Authority,
Certificate of Insurance, and Workers' Compensation Coverage, and DUNS, which are all incorporated
herein by reference^as it fully set forth herein".

Hydrevolution, LLC (Hydrevolution) shall perform work outlined In the proposal entitled Proposal: Leak
Detection Surveys at NH Community Water Systems, dated 10/7/2019, and Incorporated herein by
reference.

Hydrevolution shall conduct comprehensive leak detection surveys on the water distribution systems of
forty-nine New Hampshire community water systems in accordance with the "Manual of Water Supply
Practices, Water Audits and Loss Control Programs" document identification number AWWA M36,
American Water Works Association, 2016. The forty-nine water systems, totaling 1,052 miles of
distribution pipe, have been selected by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
(NHpES) as follows:

pmipptCMlesl
Si'System^^)!

1051010 Aquarlon Water/NH 'Hampton 50 '37%

0161010 Sartlett Village Water Precinct Bartlett 5 100%

0201010 Belmont Water Department Belmont 8 67%

0261010 Bow Municipal Water System Bow 6 100%

0702020 Brandywine East Kingston 2 100%

2232200 -Chisholm Farm • Stratham 1 100%

0461010 .Claremont Water Department Claremont 70 100%

0501010 Concord Water Department Concord 63 32%

OSllOlO Conway Village Fire District Conway 25 100%

0651010 Dover Water Department Dover 60 48%

1141020 Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough ■  13 100%

Contractor Initials.
Date (



Hydrevolutlon, LLC - Leak Detection Surveys

Page 2 of 7

0751010 Enfield Water Department Enfield 10.5 100%

0771010 Epsom Village Water District Epsom 10 100%

0224010 Glencliff Home for the Elderly Benton 5 100%

2232010 ; Glengarry Condominiums Stratham 1 100%

0911010 Goffstown Village Precinct ' Goffstown • ■ - - • *29- 100%-

0991010 Greenville Water Department Greenville 9 100%

1191020 Hopklnton Village Precinct Hopkinton 3 100%

1241010 Keene Water Department Keene 61 51%

0882150 Lake Shore Park Gilford 3.25 100%

1321010 Lebanon Water Department Lebanon 72 , 100%

1471010 Manchester Water Works Manchester 253 50%

1481010 Marlborough Water Works Marlborough 6 .100%-

0762040 Melting Glen Epping 2 100%.

2392030 Michawanic Village Condominiums Wakefield . 4 100%

1561010 Milford Water Utilities Department . Milford 64 100%

1581010 Milton Water District Milton 8 100%

2232070 Montrose Condominiums Stratham. .1 100%.

0883030 Mountain View Housing Gilford 1 100%

0912050 Mt Laurel Estates Goffstown 2. 100%

1741010 Newport Water Works Newport 15 36%

1101020 North Haverhlll Water & Light District Haverhili 25 100%

1841010 Ossipee Water Department Ossipee 12 100%

2003030 Paradise Estates Rochester 1.25 100%

0802010 Pickpocket Woods Exeter 1 100%

2462040,

2462050

Pillsbury Lake/ Franklin Pierce &

Plllsbury Lake/ Peninsula Webster 10 100%

2303010 Pine Grove Mobile Home Park Swanzey 3 100%'

1941010 . Plymouth Village Water & Sewer District Plymouth 14.9 54%

1971010 Raymond Water Department Raymond 16 100%

2001010 . Rochester Water Department Rochester 22 15%

2041010 Rye Water District Rye • • ■46 ■ 100%'

0343020 Six Flags Mobile Home Park Campton 2 100%

0162410 Stillings Grant Bartlett 2 100%

2232090 Stratham Woods Stratham 2 100%

0202020 Sunray Shores Water District Belmont 2 100%

2562010 Wentworth Estates Wolfeboro 1 100%

2531010 Winchester Water Department Winchester 29 100%

TOTAL 1,052 miles

Project Planning
At least one month prior to the survey season, Hydrevolutlon should provide a survey schedule for the

Contractor Initials

Date /



Hydrevolution, LLC - Leak Detection Surveys
Page 3 of 7

systems, indicating when the surveys shall take place. When conditions are adequate for the survey
season to begin, Hydrevolution shall post a document to Google Docs and share the document with
NHDES. This docurri'ent shall include a list of the community water systems listed above. This document
shall be continuously updated to Indicate the status of the leak detection surveys at each of the water
systems, including at least the estimated start dates for the surveys, the systems where a survey has
been started, the systems where a survey has been completed, and the systems scheduled for a survey
during the upcoming month.

Communication and Meetings

Hydrevolution, LLC shall contact each water system prior to the leak detection survey and request the
following:

•  A map in the form of a PDF file or paper plan of the area to be surveyed that shows pipe
materials, pipe diameters, and contact points. If pipe materials, pipe diameters, or contact
points are not known, the map shall Indicate same. In instances where a map is not available,
a schematic drawing of the system configuration shall be acceptable.

•  The name, phone number, and email address of the water system representative that shall
be the point of contact for the survey.

•  Hydrevolution shall request, If needed, the water system representative to clean out valve
and service boxes to facilitate the survey and operation of valves.

Hydrevolution shall schedule the survey and provide reasonable accommodation to meeting the needs
of the water system representative's schedule both before the survey {to conduct the necessary
preparatory work) and during the survey. Hydrevolution shall work with the system representative to
determine when the system representative will be available to assist with the survey and If the system
representative would like to be present during other portions of the survey.

Prior to starting the survey at each system, Hydrevolution shall meet with the system representatives.
During the meeting Hydrevolution shall provide a dear understanding of the'survey process and
methodology, go over the days or hours Hydrevolution plans to be onslte to complete the survey, and
review communication expectations during the survey. Hydrevolution shall also go over the water
system plans provided by the system with the representative.

i

Hydrevolution shall check In with the water system representative daily to summarize the findings in the
field and, If necessary or per the representative's request, review results in the field. For systems that
take a day or less to survey, Hydrevolution shall provide a leak sheet to the representative day of. For all
other systems, leakisheets shall be provided no later than the next day. Upon completion of the survey,
Hydrevolution shall hold a brief close out meeting with the representative.

Contractor Initials.

Date



Hydrevolution, LLC - Leak Detection Surveys

Page 4 of 7

Completion of Leak Detection Surveys

The conclusion of a leak detection survey is based on the successful completion of the following three
tasks:

Task 1 - Initial Listening Survey

Hydrevoiution shall utilize specialized equipment to "listen" for sounds on direct contact points, such
as, but not limited to, fire hydrants, main line gate valves, meter/curb valves, and blow-offs. System
configuration, pipe material, pipe diameter, contact point spacing, system pressure, soil type,
equipment sensitivity, and other variables shall be considered when selecting the most appropriate
equipment andimethod for performing the initial listening survey.

The sound velocity of pipelines to be surveyed shall be determined ahd used in conjunction with the
leak detection equipment. Prior to starting the survey of a system, a false leak shall be created to
determine how far away leak detection equipment can detect the noise. Valves, hydrants, and
services shall be checked at the determined distance or closer. Intersecting pipelines shall be

surveyed from at least two directions and at least three listening points.
\

Since PVC is a poor sound conductor, all available appurtenances shall be checked on PVC pipe. If
water distribution lines do not have available appurtenances or appurtenances are further than
acoustic equipment can measure, a surface microphone shall be used to listen directly over the lines
at 6-10' intervals. A test rod and/or resonance plate in conjunction with the ground microphone
shall be used In instances where the main is located more than three feet off a hard surface.

Survey tracking sheets shall be used to track areas surveyed. When leak noise is detected, the
appurtenance used to detection the noise shall be documented for pinpointing.

The survey shall be performed between the hours of Sam and 4pm in areas that are typical to
residential neighborhoods. The survey shall be performed between the hours of 10pm and Sam In
areas that are commercial in nature and/or If high daytime traffic volumes are present.

Task 2 - Secondary Listening Survey and Pinpointing Phase

All areas identified during the Initial listening survey as having potential leak activity shall be
scheduled for a secondary listening survey and pinpointing phase. The secondary iistening survey
shall be conducted within two to forty-eight hours of the Initial listening survey.

Hydrevoiution shall perform an intensified pattern of sonic tests directly over the mains and services
to identify the location of the leak. An electronic digital leak noise correlator shall be used as a
pinpointing tool where possible and a ground microphone shall be used to confirm the correlator
results and the leak location.

Contractor Initials

Date /



Hydrevolutlon, LLC - Leak Detection Surveys

Page 5 of 7

When a hydrant leak is suspected, the hydrant shall be valved off where possible and the main line
shall be further surveyed.

4\

Once a leak Is pinpointed, a leak sheet shall be filled out with the applicable information.

■  _j

In Instances when a leak Is repaired Immediately by the water system, Hydrevolution shall return to
area of confirmed leakage following repair to rule out other leaks that may be present.

System maintenance needs observed such as broken/mlssing valve lids, etc. shall be documented, as
well as observations of other sources of water which may be causing leak problems such as storm
drains or irrigation.

Hydrevolution shall not be required to perform pinpointing on pipelines that are not the
responsibility of the system being surveyed.

Hydrevolution shall notify the water system representative within 24 hours of any leaks discovered.
If Hydrevolution Is unable to reach the client within 24 hours, a follow-up after 24 hours will be
acceptable as long as Hydrevolution has made adequate attempts of reaching client to report leaks.

Task 3 - Leak Reports

Hydrevolution shall prepare a report for each leak Identified during the survey. The report shall
contain the following and be based on the leak report template provided by NHDES:

The date of leak discovery;

Leak consultant Initials;

A photograph of the leak location;

A map Identifying the leak location and contact points used to Identify the leak;

The nearest street address of the leak location;

The latitude and longitude of the leak location;

The type of leak (main, valve, hydrant, service, etc.);
The approximate leakage rate in gallons per minute;

Leak severity classification;

The type of surface cover, pipe material, and pipe size of the leak location;

The method used for locating the leak; and

An Indication If the leak was visible or not.

At the conclusion of each survey, a final report shall be prepared and submitted by email to NHDES
and copied to the water system. The final report shall be In PDF format and Include the following:

•  A summary of the project, including at least the following:

o methodology used for that particular system and why;

Contractor initials

Date



Hydrevolution, LLC - Leak Detection Surveys

Page 6 of 7

o dates of survey:
o miles surveyed;

o numberof leaks found; and

o description of difficult areas to survey and what could be done to resolve this in the
future;

•  A copy of all leak reports as outlined above;
•  A summary table of address, cross street, latitude, longitude, leak type, pipe material, pipe

size, and estimated gpm;

•  A table of the number of leaks by leak type;

•  A table of the leakage volume by leak type;

•  A table of the number of visible vs non-visible leaks;

•  A table of the leakage volume of visible vs non-visible leaks;
•  Project observations and maintenance needs;
•  Survey review;

•  Pinpointing review; and

•  Recomrhendations and conclusions.

Upon completion of all of the surveys, a Microsoft Excel document with editing capabilities shall be
submitted to NHDES. The document shall contain a list of all leaks found, Including the system name,

address, cross street, latitude, longitude, leak type, pipe material, pipe size, and estimated gpm.

EXHIBIT C

BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD

All services shall be performed to the satisfaction of NHDES before payment is made. Payments shall be
made by NHDES within 30 days of invoice receipt and approval. Invoices shall be submitted to NHDES for
payment no more than once per month and only for water systems where the scope of services included
in Exhibit A have been completed. Payments shall be made for the successful completion of all actions
and tasks identified in Exhibit A at each of the community water systems listed below and in accordance
with the following payment schedule:

!!rwsTd.K?; I'riHydrevpl.utlpn.^i

1051010. Aquarlon Water/NH Hampton $3,500.00

0161010: Bartlett Village Water Precinct Bartlett $500.00

0201010' Belmont Water Department Belmont $500.00

0261010 . Bow Municipal Water System Bow $500.00

0702020 Brandywine East Kingston $250.00

2232200 Chlsholm Farm Stratham $250.00

0461010 Claremont Water Department Claremont $5,000.00

0501010 Concord Water Department Concord $4,500.00

0511010 Conway Village Fire District Conway $2,000.00

Contractor Initials

Date h



Hydrevolution, LLC - Leak Detection Surveys

Page 7 of 7

0651010 Dover Water Department Dover ' $4,500.00,

1141020 Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough $2,000.00

0751010,. Enfield Water Dejjartment Enfield ■ ■ - $1,000.00

0771010 Epsom Village Water District Epsom $1,000.00

0224010 ' Glencliff Home for the Elderly Benton / $500.00

2232010 .:i Glengarry Condominiums Stratham $250.00

0911010 Goffstown Village Precinct Goffstown $2,000.00

0991010 . Greenville Water Department Greenville $1,000.00

1191020. Hopkinton Village Precinct Hopkinton $500.00

1241010- Keene Water Department Keene $4,500.00

0882150 Lake Shore Park .. . ' Gilford. , . $750.00

1321010 Lebanon Water Department Lebanon $5,000.00

1471010 Manchester Water Works Manchester $18,000.00

1481010 Marlborough Water Works Marlborough $500.00

0762040 Melling Glen Epping $250.00

2392030 Michawanic Village Condominiums Wakefield $500.00

1561010 . Milford Water Utilities Department Milford ' $4,500.00

1581010 Milton Water District Milton $1,000.00

2232070 Montrose Condominiums Stratham $250.00

0883030 . Mountain View Housing Gilford i $250.00

0912050 Mt Laurel Estates Goffstown $250.00

1741010 Newport Water Works Newport .  $1,000.00

1101020 , North Haverhlll Water & Light District Haverhill $2,500.00

1841010 . Ossipee Water Department Ossipee $1,000.00

2003030 ;■ Paradise Estates Rochester $250.00

0802010 '■ Pickpocket Woods Exeter $250.00

2462040, Pilisbury Lake/ Franklin Pierce &
2462050 Pilisbury Lake/ Peninsula Webster $1,000.00

2303010 Pine Grove Mobile Home Park Swanzey $500.00

1941010 Plymouth Village Water & Sewer District Plymouth $1,000.00

1971010 Raymond Water Department Raymond $1,000.00
2001010. Rochester Water Department Rochester $1,500.00

2041010 Rye Water District Rye $3,500.00

0343020 Six Flags Mobile Home Park Campton $500.00

0162410 Stillings Grant Bartlett $500.00

2232090 Stratham Woods Stratham $250.00

0202020 Sunray Shores Water District Belmont $500.00

2562010 Wentworth Estates Wolfeboro $250.00

2531010 Winchester Water Department Winchester $2,000.00
$83,000.00

Contractor Initials,
Date '



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

1, Robert Meston, hereby certify that I am the controlling member of Hydrevolutlon, LLC and have been since April
02, 2019.

t Hereby certify that I am authorized to bind the LLC.

I hereby further certify and acknowledge that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certification as evidence
that I have full authority to bind the LLC.

Signed

Dated:

•  0

■Pierr.f II.Onthis the /uP day ofState of Washington, County of.

January 2020, before me ZhAO^ .. the undersigned officer, personally appeared
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose

Name Is subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the
Purposes therein contained. In witness whereof, i hereunto set my hand and official seal.

I  ̂O-TARy
3  - ' «
\ \ :



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OAlEIMMmYmi

1/15/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTCR OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CBRTIFICA're HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE GOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCtES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSUR/\NCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING IN8URER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If tha carttricato holdaria an AOOITIONAL INSURED, tha poHcyflta) must hava ADDITIONAL INSURED proWaiona or t>e andoraad.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVEOl tub|»e( to tha tanna arid condition! of tha policy, cartain pollelai may rsqulra an'andoraameM. A atatemanten
thta cartltlcatb doaa notconfar Hohta to Uia eartlflcata holdar In llauofauchandoraamanttal. . .. .

PHOUUCCR • "

COVI-RHOUNI) INf

5655 UNOIiRO CANYON HOAD SUITIi <20

WIISTI.AKIiVILLACIH. CA 91362

Cliubb Cuiionier Service CcMcr

(1IM)972.2727 .

XSwrSS: LtniUbcMti^huhttXMn

mSUFEmS) AFTOROWO COVBAACE MAICI

INSUHEA A;. i'adlic IncleituiityTaiitriiiicc Comp:iny 20346,.

INSUftSO

llj-drcvoliiiioM, LLC

IVI6Pik<iPlacc.l2-l37U

,  Swiilc WA tmini

INSURERS:

MIURERC:

INSURER 0:

MSURERE:

WJURERF: . .

COVERAPES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISKW NUMBER:
IMSTrfb tERTIFY THAV THE POClCiES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW WVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY FtRlOO
INOICATEO. NOTWITHSTANOINO ANY REOUlReMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT VMTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERBN IS SUBJECT TO Aa THE TERMS.
CXaUSIONS AND CONDmONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAS) CLAIMS.

TYPCOfWSURANCE POLICY KUWOER

CUMULKOAL GENERAL Ui^lTY

OAIMSAIADE [71OCCUR

GENL ACGREOATEIWIT APPLES PER

IMPOLICY riioc
OTHER,

UKITS

S(!KWAt'M9l2r>055 05/01/2019

EACH OCCURRENCE i,noo.o6p

D.VD 1/2020

MEOEXPlMrwptwaB}

UIO.OOO

OENCRALACOREOATE

PERSONAL IAOVMJURY

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGO

var

5.000

tJ)UO.OOO

2.000.000

3.000.000

AuiomoiLEUAUiurv

ANYALRO

SI?SPoMY
M^&OHLY

BODa.r INJURY (Pk ptma)

OOOILYINAJRY (Pw laMM)

lUIAUb ' 'isat^'

UMBRaLAUAB

CXCEISUAS

OCCUR

CLAMSAIADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

A0GRS0A1E

OED 1 iRETCNTIONt
mavrs IgrgiuTEl W-AoitoHreoaPBfs/niog

AND EMPLOYERS-UAOOITY y/N

M<»d^lnNra ' '
RATIONS bttow

ELEACHACOOENT

EL.DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

EL DISEASE-POLICY UMIT

OESCRIPTIOH OF OPERATIOMS/LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD101. Addllleiwl Rtmtiki ScMdul*. mty b* tluchMin man (p«(t U riqultidl

THIS CfiRTIRCATI; IS ISSUIID AS A MATFIIR 01' INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFIvRS NO RI0IIT3 UPON THR CliHTIFlCATIT HOLOKR. THIS CHRTIITCATH
IXJIIS NOT AMl-NI), HXTIINO, OH ALTIlll THHCOVHRAllH AFRmOIIO HY Tllli POLtCHLS AHOVIi. Till' INSUHANCl! AiWRDliO IIY THH IKJLICIIIS
Dl-SCRfUIID fll-RiUN IS SU1»I:LT TO ALL TURMS. EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLfCIILS. . . ..

Siatc of New llainp-diiiv, l>ct»rliiK'iii of llnviroBnicnivi Sen lcc«

SHOULD ANY OP THE ABOVE OeSCRIOeO POUCISS BE CANCELLED BEFOfte
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTTCE WIU BE DEUVEREO IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

:9lla/cii Drive. I'D IJoa 95

CfKicorO. NH a'>302-00V5

1  •

AUIIIORIZCDKEPHEStlNrAllVE

ACORD 26 (201BR>3) Th« ACORD ntfn* and Ioqo ar« raglatarad rharRa o( ACORO



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that HYDREVOLUTION, LLC is

a Washington Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on January 15, 2020.1 further certify

that ail fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concemed.

Business ID: 834633

Certificate Number; 0004779304

%

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 16th day of January A.b.'2020.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



Attachment A

Leak Detection Survey Proposal Rankings

Rankings for Firms Responding to Request for Proposals

(Points available per category = 30)

FIRM

Overall

Understanding
130 Points)

Adequacy
Of

Approach
(30 points)

Qualifications

and Experience
(30 Points)

Total Cost

(30 Points)

Time to

Complete
(30 Points) Total Rank

Hvdrevolution, LLC 25 23 24 30 22 124 1

New England Water Distribution Services, LLC 25 24 29 23 22 123 2

Matchpoint Water Asset Management Inc. 23 22 27 16 20 108 3

Water Loss Systems Inc. 20 19 26 20 17 102 4

Utility Services Associates 20 20 22 17 19 98 5

Scott Enterprises 18 20 19 23 .  17 97 7 ,

Consulting Engineering, Inc. 22 15 23 17 15 92 8

American Leak Detection 19 16 13 15 16 .79 9

QNRW 19 17 16 12 13 77 10

Enlech Engineering, Inc. 14 15 10 6 7 52 11

Utilis 14 11 8 7 5 45 12

Review Team Members

Name Title Bureau Years of Service

Stacey Herbold Environmentalist IV Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 15

Kelsey Vaughn Environmentalist III Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 8

Luis Adorno Environmental Program Manager Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau 6


